
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 12 February 2020 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING, A PRITCHARD, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
A BLUNDELL, C COUGHLAN, V CUMMINS, N DELANEY, 
C DERELI, T DEVINE, D EVANS, S EVANS, J FINCH, 
D O'TOOLE, E POPE, J THOMPSON, MRS M WESTLEY AND 
MRS J WITTER 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2020 at 7.00 
PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

1.   APOLOGIES   
 

 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist for 
use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

637 - 638 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 9 
January 2020.                                             .  
 

639 - 642 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

643 - 656 

7a 2019/0896/FUL -  69 TOWN GREEN LANE, AUGHTON, ORMSKIRK, 
LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

657 - 666 

7b 2019/0792/FUL -  LAND TO THE NORTH-EAST OF FAIRSTEAD, 
BIRCH GREEN, SKELMERSDALE, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

667 - 678 

7c 2019/1118//FUL  -  LAND BOUNDED BY LIVERPOOL ROAD 
SOUTH, ABBEY LANE, BURSCOUGH, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

679 - 690 

7d 2019/1119/FUL - LAND BOUNDED BY LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH, 
ABBEY LANE, BURSCOUGH, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

691 - 698 

7e 2019/0712/FUL -   ESKBANK DAY NURSERY, 42A ESKBANK, 
TANHOUSE, SKELMERSDALE, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

699 - 706 



 

7f 2019/1257/FUL - 72 NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

707 - 720 

7g 2019/1123/FUL -  3 HATTERSLEY WAY, THE HATTERSLEY 
CENTRE, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

721 - 730 

7h 2019/1071/WL3 -  LAND AT WESTERN END OF TINTAGEL, 
SKELMERSDALE, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

731 - 736 

7i 2018/1190/FUL -  THE BAY LEAF, LIVERPOOL ROAD, TARLETON,  
LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

737 - 754 

8.   DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2020  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

755 - 818 

9.   NOTIFICATION OF INTENTION TO CARRY OUT WORKS TO 
TREES IN A CONSERVATION AREA.  
To consider the report of the Corporat Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

819 - 832 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR PERSON IN CHARGE 
 

1.  Advise other interested parties present that you are the person in charge in the event 
of an evacuation. 

2. Make yourself familiar with the location of the fire escape routes and informed any 
interested parties of the escape routes. 

3.  Make yourself familiar 
[...]
uncillors: I Ashcroft 

A Blundell 
C Coughlan 
V Cummins 
C Dereli 
T Devine  
D Evans 
S Evans 

J Finch 
D O Toole 
E Pope 
N Pryce-Roberts 
J Thompson 
Mrs M Westley 
Mrs J Witter  

 
 
Officers: Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development Services 

Catherine Thomas, Development, Heritage & Environment Manager 
Matthew Jones, Legal and Democratic Services Manager 
Eileen Woollacott, Planning Appeals Officer 
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer 
 

 
84   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P Baybutt. 

 
85   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Delaney and the appointment of Councillor Pryce-Roberts for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 
 

86   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

87   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 In relation to item 8, Procedure for the public and applicants who wish to speak at 
the Planning Committee, it was noted that in accordance with para 10.2(3) of the 
Member's Code of Conduct, members of the Planning Committee, who are also 
Parish Councillors, need only declare a non-pecuniary interest if they chose to 
address Committee in connection with that item. 
 
 

88   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

Page 639

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 9 January 2020 
 

 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
 
 

89   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 November 2019                              
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
90   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 559 
to 622 of the Book of Reports and on pages 629 to 632 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
Notes:-   

1. The Parish Clerk to Aughton Parish Council spoke in connection with 
planning application 0516/FUL relating to Land to the Rear of the Dog and 
Gun, Long Lane, Aughton. 

2.  An Objector and the Agent spoke in connection with planning application 
0516/FUL relating to Land to the Rear of the Dog and Gun, Long Lane, 
Aughton.  

 
91   2018/1190/FUL - THE BAY LEAF, LIVERPOOL ROAD, TARLETON, 

LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:    That it be noted that planning application 2018/1190/FUL relating to 
The Bay Leaf, Liverpool Road, Tarleton had been withdrawn by 
Officers. 

 
92   2019/0211/FUL - FORMER PLAYING FIELDS, BARNES ROAD, 

SKELMERSDALE  
 

 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0211/FUL relating to the former Playing 
Fields, Barnes Road, Skelmersdale be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 590 to 595 of the Book of Reports 
and with the amendment to Condition 9 and an additional condition 
as set out below:- 

 
 Amended Condition 9 
 Prior to any part of the development hereby permitted taking place, 

a scheme showing the areas for a site compound including the 
siting of office, storage of plant and materials, areas for the parking 
of construction workers' vehicles and measures to prevent the 
transfer of mud out of the site shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.  All  works which form part 
of the approved scheme shall be implemented while any 
demolition/constructions works are in operation. 

 
 

Page 640



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 9 January 2020 
 

 

 
 Additional Condition 23 
 No development shall commence until the developer together with 

a member of staff from the Highway Authority completes an 
inspection of the local highway network (full length of Barnes Road) 
to establish the structural integrity of the highway.  This survey 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  A similar survey shall be carried out within one month of 
the completion of the last house, and the developer shall make 
good any damage to the road to return it to the pre-construction 
situation. 

 
 Reason 
 To maintain the condition of the local highway network in the 

interest of highway safety. 
 
 

93   2019/1032/FUL - BRIARS HALL HOTEL, 156 BRIARS LANE, LATHOM, 
ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:   That planning application 2019/1032/FUL relating to Briars Hall Hotel, 
156 Briars Lane, Lathom be approved subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 605 to 608 of the Book of Reports.  

 
94   2019/0516/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE DOG AND GUN INN, LONG 

LANE, AUGHTON  
 

 RESOLVED:   That planning application 0516/FUL relating to Land to the Rear of 
the Dog and Gun Inn, Long Lane, Aughton be approved subject to 
the conditions as set out on pages 613 to 617 of the Book of 
Reports but with the amendment to Condition 2 as set out on page 
632 of the Late Information Report. 

 
95   2019/1070/WL3 - LAND ADJACENT TO 47-63 SUMNER AVENUE, HASKAYNE, 

DOWNHOLLAND, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:    That planning application 1070/WL3 relating to Land Adjacent to 47 
– 63 Sumner Avenue, Haskayne be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 621 to 622 of the Book of Reports.  

 
96   PROCEDURE FOR THE PUBLIC AND APPLICANTS WHO WISH TO SPEAK AT 

THE PLANNING COMMITTEE ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS THAT MIGHT 
AFFECT THEM  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation 
and Resources as set out on pages 623 to 628 of the Book of Reports. The purpose 
of which was to consider a request received from LALC (West Lancs Area 
Committee), to extend the time limit for Parish Council representatives to speak at 
Planning Committee from 3 minutes to 5 minutes. 
 

Page 641



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 9 January 2020 
 

 

RESOLVED:     A.    That the time limit for Parish Council representatives to speak 
at Planning Committee remain at 3 minutes.  

 
         
[...]
the principle of development relating to flood risk, the application site lies within 
Flood Zone 1, the least susceptible to flood risk. A Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage 

Page 672



Statement has been submitted which confirms that the foul water from the dwellings is to 
be connected to the existing main sewers. The applicant has not identified the final 
discharge location for surface water from the development site, the Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA) have been consulted and expect that an investigation of the hierarchy of 
drainage options in the National Planning Practice Guidance will be undertaken, including 
infiltration testing. The High-Level FRA & Drainage Strategy submitted with this planning 
application identifies QBAR rate (3.3 l/s for all events up to and including 1in100 + climate 
change) as the appropriate final discharge rate for this site. The LLFA agrees this should 
be the rate used for surface water drainage design. This can be secured by planning 
condition requesting a full drainage scheme along with the long term maintenance plan. 
 

 Planning Obligations 
 
10.23 The development of this site will be subject to a S106 Agreement requiring the details of 

affordable housing provision.  
 
Summary 
 

10.24 In summary, it is considered that the principle of residential development at this site is 
acceptable. I am satisfied that there will be no significant detrimental impact upon the 
character of the area, amenity of neighbouring properties, biodiversity, trees or highway 
safety. The development is considered to be compliant with relevant planning policies and 
accords with the NPPF and relevant policies of the Local Plan. 
 

11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

11.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director Of Place And 
Community in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Planning 
Committee subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to require: 

 
 The terms and conditions of the affordable housing; 
  
11.2 That any planning permission granted by the Director Of Place And Community pursuant 

to recommendation 11.1 above be subject to the following conditions: 
 
Condition(s) 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 

on the following plans: 
 Plan reference Site Location Plan 0001 Rev A received by the Local Planning Authority on 

1st August 2019 
 Plan reference Existing Site Layout 0002 Rev B received by the Local Planning Authority 

on 11th November 2019 
 Plan reference Site Layout Plan 0004 Rev E, Proposed Roof Plan 0005 Rev F, Elevations 

0341 Rev C, Elevations 0326 Rev I, Plans 0340 Rev C Plans 0325 Rev I, General 
Arrangement 01 P03, Hard Landscape 02 P03 and  Soft Landscape 03 P03 received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 20th December 2019 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the provisions of 
Policy GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document. 

  

Page 673



 3. Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application, no above ground 
construction works shall take place until samples and / or full specification of materials to 
be used externally on the building(s) have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include the type, colour and texture of the 
materials and should be reflective of those within the surrounding area, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 The development shall be carried out only in accordance with the agreed schedule of 
m
[...]
by the 
Local Planning Authority.  I am satisfied that by varying the specified conditions to allow a 
later date for submission of details, which would be further along the development process 
is acceptable and would not have wider implications for the satisfactory delivery of the 
overall scheme.   

  
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Corporate Director 

of Place and Community subject to a Deed of Variation under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 being entered into to secure the provision of: 
 
A viable level of affordable housing; 
 
A Management Scheme for the use and long term maintenance of the BHS as on-site 
Public Open Space; 

Page 684



 
Any necessary biodiversity mitigation/compensation; 
 
Payment of a commuted sum for sustainable transport measures/improvements in the 
locality in the form of a linear park. In the event that the linear park is not provided within a 
period of 7 years, the funding shall be used for enhancement and provision of open space 
within the vicinity of the site. 

 
12.2  That any planning permission granted by the Corporate Director of Place and 

Community be pursuant to the recommendation made in paragraph 12.1 be subject to 
the following conditions:  

 
Condition(s) 
 1. The development must be begun not later than 20th April 2020. 
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 

on the following plans:- 
 Plan reference Location Plan - 12090-03 received by the Local Planning Authority on 29th 

August 2013. 
 Plan reference Proposed Site Access - 0195-07 Rev A received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 5th June 2013. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the provisions of 

Policy GN3 in the adopted We
[...]
hance biodiversity. The proposal would therefore comply with the requirements of policy 
EN2.  

 
  Drainage  
 

10.15 The Council's drainage engineer has no objections to the principle of the drainage 
proposals for this site and considers the disposal of the foul sewage to the public sewer is 
preferred and therefore acceptable. From local knowledge it is agreed that the proposal to 
dispose of the SW runoff to a SW public sewer is unavoidable as infiltration is unlikely to 
work and there are no nearby watercourses. The Lead Local Flood Authority do not raise 
objections to the application. However, at present insufficient detail has been submitted to 
undertake a full assessment of the surface water drainage proposals. A suitably worded 
condition is therefore recommended requiring full details to be submitted for assessment. 

 
Planning Obligations 

 
10.16 The development of this site will be subject to a S106 Agreement requiring the details of 

the affordable housing provision.  
 
 Conclusion  
 
10.17 In summary, it is considered that the principle of residential development at this site is 

acceptable. I am satisfied that there will be no significant detrimental impact upon the 
character of the area, amenity of neighbouring properties, biodiversity, trees or highway 
safety. The development is considered to be compliant with relevant planning policies and 
accords with the NPPF and relevant policies of the Local Plan. 

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Corporate Director Of 

Place And Community in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Planning 
Committee subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to require: 

  
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing; 

  
11.2 That any planning permission granted by the Corporate Director Of Place And Community 

pursuant to recommendation 11.1 above 
[...]
ning Authority. 

  
 

Page 754



 

 
 

 
CABINET:  
14 January 2020 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:  
20 February 2020 

 
  
 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place and Community  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor D Evans 
 
Contact for further information: Stephen Benge (Extn. 5274) 
  (Email: stephen.benge@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2020 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to consult on a draft new Statement of Community 

Involvement. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
2.1 That, subject to 2.2 below, the draft West Lancashire Statement of Community 

Involvement 2020 attached at Appendix A be approved for public consultation 
 
2.2 That delegated authority be given to the Corporate Director of Place and 

Community in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning to consider 
revision of the draft West Lancashire Statement of Community Involvement 2020 
in the light of any agreed comments from Planning Committee, prior to public 
consultation.  

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
3.1 That the content of this report and the draft West Lancashire Statement of 

Community Involvement 2020 attached at Appendix A to this report be 
considered, and that agreed comments be referred to the Corporate Director of 
Place and Community. 

 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND 

 

Page 755

Agenda Item 8



4.1 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires local 
planning authorities to produce a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  
The SCI explains how the authority will engage local communities and other 
interested parties in producing their planning policy documents and determining 
planning applications.  The SCI has legal status in that its minimum standards, 
once adopted, need to be adhered to at all times.  For example, one of the 'Tests 
of Legal Compliance' against which local plans are assessed at examination is 
whethe
[...]
tations 
on planning policy documents to monitor how 
well different sections of the community and 
other stakeholders are being engaged.   

 

Page 815





APPENDIX C 
 

MINUTE OF CABINET HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2020 
 

 
87 DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
Councillor D Evans introduced the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community which sought approval to consult on a draft new Statement of 
Community Involvement. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the 
report before it and accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED A. That, subject to B. below, the draft West Lancashire Statement of 

Community Involvement 2020 attached at Appendix A to the 
report be approved for public consultation 

 
  B. That delegated authority be given to the Corporate Director of 

Place and Community in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning to consider revision(s) of the draft West Lancashire 
Statement of Community Involvement 2020 in the light of any 
agreed comments from Planning Committee, prior to public 
consultation.  

 
 

Page 817





 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:  
 
DATE 20th February 2020. 
  
 

 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Place & Community 
 
Contact for further information: David Thornber (Extn. 5114)  
    (E-mail: dave.thornber@westlancs.gov.uk )  
 

 
SUBJECT:  NOTIFICATION OF INTENTION TO CARRY OUT WORKS TO TREES IN 
A CONSERVATION AREA. 
 

 
Wards affected: Aughton and Downholland Ward. 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members of a notification of intention to carry out works to trees in a 

Conservation Area made by a Councillor of West Lancashire Borough Council 
and consider if the trees concerned should be protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO).  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COMMITTEE  
 
2.1 That the Council does not object to the proposed works. 
 
2.2 That the trees are not made subject to a TPO. 
 
2.3  That replacement planting is not so
[...]
orm. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Plan showing positions of trees. 
2. Photographs  

Page 821





GRANVILLE PARK

cypress
cedar

T1

T2

T3

oak

G1

23

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2020. 1:250

´

23 Granville Park
Granville Park Conservation Area

Page 823





Page 825





Page 827





Page 829





Page 831




	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Planning Applications
	Committee Plans
	Cover sheet
	01-2019-0896-FUL
	02-2019-0792-FUL
	03-2019-1118-FUL
	04-2019-1119-FUL
	05-2019-0712-FUL
	06-2019-1257-FUL
	07-2019-1123-FUL
	08-2019-1071-WL3
	09-2018-1190-FUL


	7a 2019/0896/FUL -  69 Town Green Lane, Aughton, Ormskirk, Lancashire
	7b 2019/0792/FUL -  Land To The North-East of Fairstead, Birch Green, Skelmersdale, Lancashire
	7c 2019/1118//FUL  -  Land Bounded By Liverpool Road South, Abbey Lane, Burscough, Lancashire
	7d 2019/1119/FUL - Land Bounded By Liverpool Road South, Abbey Lane, Burscough, Lancashire
	7e 2019/0712/FUL -   Eskbank Day Nursery, 42A Eskbank, Tanhouse, Skelmersdale, Lancashire
	7f 2019/1257/FUL - 72 New Cut Lane, Halsall
	7g 2019/1123/FUL -  3 Hattersley Way, The Hattersley Centre, Ormskirk, Lancashire
	7h 2019/1071/WL3 -  Land At Western End Of Tintagel, Skelmersdale, Lancashire
	7i 2018/1190/FUL -  The Bay Leaf, Liverpool Road, Tarleton,  Lancashire
	8 Draft Statement of Community Involvement 2020
	Draft SCI 2020_App A_Proposed SCI
	Draft SCI 2020_App B_Equality Impact Assessment
	MINUTE OF CABINET HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2020

	9 Notification of intention to carry out works to trees in a Conservation Area.
	23 Granville Park
	T1
	T2
	T3
	G1




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 20 February 2020 
 Start: 7.00pm 
 Finish: 9.55pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice Chairman) 
 

   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft D Evans 
 Mrs P Baybutt S Evans 
 A Blundell 

C Couglan 
V Cummins 
N Delaney 
C Dereli 

J Finch 
D O'Toole 
E Pope 
J Thompson 
Mrs M Westley 

 T Devine Mrs J Witter 
   
In attendance: Councillor Mills (Halsall Ward) 

Councillor Marshall (Scarisbrick Ward) 
 

 
Officers: Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development Services 

Catherine Thomas, Development, Heritage & Environment Manager 
Peter Richards, Strategic Planning, Regeneration & Implementation Manager 
Peter Morrison, Service Improvement and Special Projects Manager 
Mark Loughran, Senior Planning Officer 
Judith Williams, Assistant Solicitor 
Adam Spicer, Assistant Solicitor 
Martin Klabou, Planning Officer 
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer 
 

97   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

98   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

99   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.   
 

100   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor O'Toole declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 9 – 
Notification of intention to carry out works to trees in a Conservation Area as the 
trees in questions were on his own property. 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 20 February 2020 
 

 

 
 
 

101   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
 

102   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9 January 2020                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
103   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 657 
to 754 of the Book of Reports and on pages 833 to 838 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
Notes:- 

1. Aughton Parish Clerk spoke in connection with planning application 0896/FUL 
relating to 69 Town Green Lane, Aughton. 

2. The Applicant spoke in connection with planning application 0896/FUL 
relating to 69 Town Green Lane, Aughton. 

3. An Objector and the Agent spoke in connection with planning application 
0792/FUL relating to Land to the North-east of Fairstead, Birch Green, 
Skelmersdale. 

4. An Objector and the Agent spoke in connection with Eskbank Day Nursery, 
42A Eskbank, Skelmersdale. 

5. Halsall Parish Council spoke in connection with planning application 
1257/FUL relating to 72 New Cut Lane, Halsall along with 2 Objectors and the 
Agent. 

6. Councillor Mills spoke in connection with planning application 1257/FUL 
relating to 72 New Cut Lane, Halsall and left the Chamber at the conclusion of 
this application. 

7. Councillor Marshall left the meeting at the conclusion of planning application 
1257/FUL relating to 72 New Cut Lane, Halsall and was not present for the 
remainder of the meeting. 

 
 

104   2019/0896/FUL -  69 TOWN GREEN LANE, AUGHTON, ORMSKIRK, 
LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0896/FUL relating to 69 Town Green 
Lane, Aughton be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 663 to 665 of the Book of Reports. 

 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 20 February 2020 
 

 

105   2019/0792/FUL -  LAND TO THE NORTH-EAST OF FAIRSTEAD, BIRCH GREEN, 
SKELMERSDALE, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED    That in respect of planning application 0792/FUL relating to Land to 
the North-East of Fairstead, Birch Green, Skelmersdale:- 

 
(i)  That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 

the Corporate Director of Place and Community in consultation 
with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee subject to the applicant entering into a planning 
obligation under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 to require: 
 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing; 
 

(ii)  That any planning permission granted by the Corporate 
Director of Place and Community be pursuant to the conditions 
as set out on pages 673 to 678 of the Book of Reports. 

 
 

106 2019/1118//FUL  -  LAND BOUNDED BY LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH, ABBEY 
LANE, BURSCOUGH, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That in respect of planning application 1118/FUL relating to Land 
bounded by Liverpool Road South, Abbey Lane, Burscough: 

 
(i)     That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated 

to the Corporate Director of Place and Community subject to 
a Deed of Variation under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 being entered into to secure the provision of: 
 
A viable level of affordable housing; 
 
A Management Scheme for the use and long term 
maintenance of the BHS as on-site Public Open Space; 
 
Any necessary biodiversity mitigation/compensation; 
 
Payment of a commuted sum for sustainable transport 
measures/improvements in the locality in the form of a linear 
park.  In the event that the linear park is not provided within a 
period of 7 years, the funding shall be used for enhancement 
and provision of open space within the vicinity of the site. 
 

(ii)     That any planning permission granted by the Corporate 
Director of Place and Community be pursuant to the 
conditions as set out on pages 685 to 689 of the Book of 
Reports and with the re-wording of Condition 11 as set out on 
page 834 of the Late Information Report. 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 20 February 2020 
 

 

107  2019/1119/FUL - LAND BOUNDED BY LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH, ABBEY 
LANE, BURSCOUGH, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 1119/FUL relating to Land bounded by 
Liverpool Road South, Abbey Lane, Burscough be approved subject 
to the conditions as set out on pages 695 to 697 of the Book of 
Reports. 

 
108  2019/0712/FUL -   ESKBANK DAY NURSERY, 42A ESKBANK, TANHOUSE, 

SKELMERSDALE, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That in respect of planning application 0712/FUL relating to 
Eskbank Nursery, 42A Eskbank, Tanhouse, Skelmersdale: 

 
(i)      That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated 

to the Corporate Director of Place and Community in 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the 
Planning Committee subject to the applicant entering into a 
planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to require: 
 
The terms and conditions of affordable housing  
 

(ii)       That any planning permission granted by the Corporate 
Director of Place and Community be pursuant to the 
conditions as set out on pages 703 to 706 of the Book of 
Reports. 

 
109 2019/1257/FUL - 72 NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 1257/FUL relating to 72 New Cut Lane, 

Halsall be approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 
716 to 719 of the Book of Reports.  

 
110  2019/1123/FUL -  3 HATTERSLEY WAY, THE HATTERSLEY CENTRE, 

ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 1123/FUL relating to 3 Hattersley Way, 
The Hattersley Centre, Ormskirk be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 728 to 730 of the Book of Reports.  

 
 

111  2019/1071/WL3 -  LAND AT WESTERN END OF TINTAGEL, SKELMERSDALE, 
LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 1071/WL3 relating to Land at Western End 
of Tintagel, Skelmersdale be approved subject to the conditions as  
set out on page 735 of the Book of Reports. 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 20 February 2020 
 

 

112  2018/1190/FUL -  THE BAY LEAF, LIVERPOOL ROAD, TARLETON,  
LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:   That planning application 2018/1190/FUL relating to the Bay Leaf, 
Liverpool Road, Tarleton be approved subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 749 to 754 of the Book of Reports. 

 
113  DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2020  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 

Community as set out on pages 755 to 758 of the Book of Reports on the draft new 
Statement of Community Involvement, the purpose of which was to seek approval to 
consult on a draft new Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
Members of the Committee were asked for any agreed comments to be referred 
back to the Corporate Director of Place and Community.  
 
RESOLVED:   That the contents of the report be noted and that no agreed 

comments be referred to the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  

 
114  NOTIFICATION OF INTENTION TO CARRY OUT WORKS TO TREES IN A 

CONSERVATION AREA.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as set out on pages 819 to 821 of the Book of Reports. The report set 
out to advise members of a notification of intention to carry out works to trees in a 
Conservation Area made, by, a Councillor of West Lancashire Borough Council and 
to consider if the trees concerned should be protected by a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO). 
 
RESOLVED:  (A) That the Council does not object to the proposed works. 
 
   (B)      That the trees are not made subject to a TPO. 
 
                       (C)      That replacement planting is not sought from the applicant.  
 
 
(Note:  Councillor O'Toole had declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 9 – Notification of intention to carry out works to trees in a 
Conservation Area and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of this item). 
 
 
 
 
 
     --------------------------------- 

-  CHAIRMAN   - 
 

 


